
 

 
 

 
 

 

Bihar State Milk Co-Operative Federation Limited 
DAIRY DEVELOPMENT COMPLEX, P.O. - BIHAR VETEINARY COLLEGE, 

PATNA-800014(BIHAR)  
Phone No- 2224083,2228953,2228347,2220387, Fax No-0612-2228306 

E-Mail: engineeringcomfedpatna@gmail.com, Website: www.sudha.coop 

Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) 
 

NIT  No. : Comfed:Engg : 3642       Date  : 03.11.2022 
  

1.0 Name & address of advertiser  :  Managing Director,  
         Bihar State Milk Co-operative Federation Ltd, (COMFED) 
         Dairy Development Complex, P.O. – B.V. College,  
         Patna - 800014. 
 

2.0 Date of issue of e - tender notice  :   14.11.2022 (Monday). 
 

3.0 Period for down loading the tender  :   from 15.11.2022 (Monday) to 05.12.2022 (Monday) 
 Document         up to17.00 hours on  www.sudha.coop  
  

4.0  Date & time of pre bid meeting    :  24.11.2022 (Thursday) at 11.00 noon at  
          Bihar State Milk Co-operative Federation Ltd,  

   Dairy Development Complex, 
          PO—B.V. College, Patna – 800014.   
 

5.0 Last date, time & place for submission :   08.12.2022 (Thursday) up to 15.00 Hours at 
 of filled in tender document (duly           Bihar State Milk Co-operative Federation Ltd, 
 signed & stamped) along with cost of      Dairy Development Complex, 

tender & EMD.         P.O.  – B.V. College, Patna- 800014. 
     

6.0 Date time & place of opening of Techno  :   08.12.2022 (Thursday) up to 15.30 Hours at 
 commercial bid        COMFED, Patna in presence of bidders participated  

   or their representative who may choose to be present. 
  

7.0   Date  & time of opening of price bid  :    Date &  time   will be communicated after  
            subsequent to approval of techno commercial bid. 
            Place - COMFED, Patna 
 

8.0 Validity     :    180 Days (One hundred eighty days). 
 

9.0 Details of work: 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the work/item Reserved 
Annual Lease 

amount 

Cost of tender 
document (Non 

refundable) 

Earnest 
money to be 

deposited  
01 Setup and Operation of State Central 

Laboratory for milk & milk / food products 
at COMFED, Patna on lease basis. 

₹ 25.00 lakh 
 

₹ 5,000.00 
 

₹ 2.00 lakh 

10.0 Pre-qualification bid, Technical bid & Price bid shall be placed in separate envelopes 
superscribed with “Pre-qualification bid for Setup and Operation of State Central Laboratory”,  
“Technical bid for Setup and Operation of State Central Laboratory” & “Price Bid for Setup 
and Operation of State Central Laboratory” respectively & Sealed properly and all three 
envelops shall be placed in one common envelope superscribed with name of the tender 
“Setup and Operation of State Central Laboratory for milk & milk / food products at 
COMFED, Patna due on 08.12.2022” & properly sealed.  

12.0 Any corrigendum / update etc. relating to this tender shall be published only on our website 
www.sudha.coop. Interested bidders may regularly visit the website. 

13.0 In case of public holiday falling on the day of pre-bid/opening, same will be conducted / 
opened on next working day. 

14.0 The undersigned reserves the right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason. 
                        

 
            
     Managing Director 


